H.B. 172

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

VEHICLE SAFETY INSPECTION AMENDMENTS

Representative **Wayne A. Harper** proposes the following amendments:

1. Page 2, Line 31: Delete "annually" and insert "required under Subsection (6)"

2. Page 3, Line 81: After "required" insert "annually subject to the provisions of

Subsection (6)(c)."

3. Page 3, Line 82-88: Delete lines 82 through 88 and insert

"(c)(i) To the extent allowed under the current federally approved state implementation plan, in accordance with the federal Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. Sec. 7401 et seq., the legislative body of a county

FEBRUARY 26, 2002

9:30 AM

identified in Subsection (1) shall only require the emissions

inspection every two years for each vehicle.

AMENDMENT 4

(ii) The provisions of Subsection (6)(c)(i) apply only to a vehicle

that is less than six years old on January 1."

4. Page 3, Line 89: Delete "(c)" and insert "(d)"

5. Page 4, Line 90: Delete "(b)" and insert "(c)"

6. Page 4, Line 94: Delete line 94